## CHAPTER 157—H. F. No. 560.

An Act to amend Section 1, Chapter 328, General Laws of Minnesota, 1913, same being Section 4892, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1918, relating to catching fish in certain counties. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. One bait allowed for anglers.—That Section 1, Chapter 328, General Laws of Minnesota, 1913, same being Section 4892, General Statutes, Minnesota, 1913, be and the same

hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. No person shall catch, take or kill, or attempt to catch, take or kill any fish of any kind whatsoever, in or about any waters, except rivers, lying wholly or partly in any of the counties of this state, to which this act shall apply, at any time, in other manner than by angling for them with a hook and line held in the hand, or attached to a rod so held, nor with more than one line or with more than one bait attached thereto."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

## CHAPTER 158-H. F. No. 659.

An Act to legalize the proceedings of village councils in this state for the vacation of streets in such villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Vacation of streets in certain villages legalized.—That in all cases in which, after the first (1st) day of January, 1914, and prior to the first (1st) day of July, 1914, the village council of any village in this state has taken proceedings to vacate and has voted to vacate any street in such village, such proceedings and the vacation of such street are hereby legalized and made valid and effectual for all purposes; provided, however, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to or affect any action now pending involving the validity of any such street vacation.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

## CHAPTER 159-H. F. No. 949.

An Act to amend Section 2075 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to distribution of penalties, costs and interest upon delinquent taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Collected costs to be credited to county revenue fund.—That Section 2075 General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2075. All penalties and interest accruing upon any tax levied by special assessment or otherwise, for local purposes, on real estate in any incorporated city, borough or village shall be apportioned to the general revenue fund of the city, borough or village where the real estate is situated, and all other penalties, and interest collected on real estate taxes shall be apportioned one-half to the county revenue fund and the other half to school districts of the county in the manner provided for the distribution of other school funds by Section 3763 of the General Statutes of 1894, as amended by Chapter 49 of the General Laws of 1897. Provided that all costs collected shall be apportioned to the county revenue fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

## CHAPTER 160-H. F. No. 1131.

An Act to amend Section seven (7) of Chapter two hundred thirty-five (235) Laws 1913, which said Chapter two hundred thirty-five (235) Laws 1913, is entitled: "An Act relating to public highways; the powers and duties of counties, towns, villages and cities in relation thereto; the creation of a state highway commission, prescribing its powers and duties, appropriating money therefor, and providing for the payment of state aid for the construction and improvement of roads, and authorizing and directing the levy of taxes for highway purposes."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Contracts for bids to be advertised and notice sent to highway commission.—That Subdivision (1) of Section seven (7) of Chapter two hundred thirty-five (235) Laws of 1913 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 7. Filing of plans and specifications as conditions precedent to contract.— Subdivision (1) Bridges.—No contract for the construction or erection of a bridge shall be entered into by any county, town, village or city of the fourth class where the contract price of such bridge exceeds the sums of five hundred dollars (\$500); unless plans and specifications for the proposed bridge shall be filed with the county auditor, in case of county contracts, or with the town, village or city clerk respectively, in case a contract is to be entered into by a town, village or city of the fourth class, at least three weeks prior to the time when such bids are to be considered and the contract entered into, nor